Ordoñez (2003) suggest that a farm with 600 females should have an average of 10 kits

per year and female and a relatively small decrease of 16% (8.4 kits per female and year)

can seriously affect the production volume.

The price of the fattening feed and the price paid at slaughterhouse per kg of guinea pig

were considered as external factors that depend on the variation of the market. The

sensitive analysis showed that an increase of 50% in the price of feed for fattening, or a

decrease of 15% in the price paid per kg of guinea pig at the slaughterhouse, would lead

to negative profits. Nevertheless, the variation of profit is higher when varying the feed

price.

Other studies confirm that the profit is more sensitive to the changes in the prices of sale

than to price of the forage or feed (Chirinos et al. 2008; Espinoza et al. 2008).

30

Table 6. Returns, costs and profit ($ per reproductive female and year) of a guinea pig production when varying salary and number of kindlings per female

and year.

Labor
Number of cycles per year Price of fattening feed

Price paid at

slaughterhouse per kg of

guinea pig

the minimum

agricultural

salary

twice the

minimum

agricultural

salary

3 5 -50% +50% -15% +15%

Returns 55.10 55.10 41.66 68.54 55.10 55.10 48.02 62.18

Production returns 47.19 47.19 33.75 60.63 47.19 47.19 40.11 54.27

Sale for reproduction 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06

Discarded  6.84 6.84 6.84 6.84 6.84 6.84 6.84 6.84

Costs 49.43 57.66 50.45 56.63 49.44 57.64 53.54 53.54

Feeding  25.75 25.75 22.66 28.84 21.65 29.85 25.75 25.75

 Replacement 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06

Health  1.56 1.56 1.56 1.56 1.56 1.56 1.56 1.56

Labour 8.23 16.46 12.34 12.34 12.34 12.34 12.34 12.34

Utilities cost 2.68 2.68 2.68 2.68 2.68 2.68 2.68 2.68

Amortization  3.23 3.23 3.23 3.23 3.23 3.23 3.23 3.23

Opportunity cost 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13

Interest 6.78 6.78 6.78 6.78 6.78 6.78 6.78 6.78

Profit 5.67 -2.56 -8.79 11.91 5.66 -2.54 -0.48 8.64

31

The economic weights changed after increasing and decreasing the price of fattening feed

and the price paid at slaughterhouse per kg of guinea pig,  but he order of importance of

the economic weights did not vary. The number of produced per female and year

remained the most important economic weight; however, by reducing the number of

cycles, this becomes of greater economic weight than the born alive per litter.

Table 7a. Sensitivity analysis of the absolute economic weights (EW).

Trait
Number of cycles

per year

price of fattening

feed

price paid at